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Disclaimer

- The Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority (“AAFAF”), the Government of Puerto Rico (the “Government”), and each of their respective

officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, advisors, members, partners or affiliates (collectively, with AAFAF and the Government the “Parties”) make no

representation or warranty, express or implied, to any third party with respect to the information contained herein and all Parties expressly disclaim any such

representations or warranties.

- The Parties do not owe or accept any duty or responsibility to any reader or recipient of this presentation, whether in contract or tort, and shall not be liable

for or in respect of any loss, damage (including without limitation consequential damages or lost profits) or expense of whatsoever nature of such third party

that may be caused by, or alleged to be caused by, the use of this presentation or that is otherwise consequent upon the gaining of access to this document by

such third party.

- This document does not constitute an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, an examination of internal controls or other

attestation or review services in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants or any other organization.

Nor does this document constitute an audit of compliance with any other federal law, rule, or regulation. Accordingly, the Parties do not express an opinion or

any other form of assurance on the financial statements or any financial or other information or the internal controls of the Government and the information

contained herein.

- Any statements and assumptions contained in this document, whether forward-looking or historical, are not guarantees of future performance and involve

certain risks, uncertainties, estimates and other assumptions made in this document. The economic and financial condition of the Government and its

instrumentalities is affected by various financial, social, economic, environmental and political factors. These factors can be very complex, may vary from one

fiscal year to the next and are frequently the result of actions taken or not taken, not only by the Government and its agencies and instrumentalities, but also

by entities such as the government of the United States. Because of the uncertainty and unpredictability of these factors, their impact cannot be included in the 

assumptions contained in this document. Future events and actual results may differ materially from any estimates, projections, or statements contained

herein. Nothing in this document should be considered as an express or implied commitment to do or take, or to refrain from taking, any action by AAFAF, the

Government, or any government instrumentality in the Government or an admission of any fact or future event. Nothing in this document shall be considered

a solicitation, recommendation or advice to any person to participate, pursue or support a particular course of action or transaction, to purchase or sell any

security, or to make any investment decision.

- By receiving this document, the recipient shall be deemed to have acknowledged and agreed to the terms of these limitations.

- This document may contain capitalized terms that are not defined herein, or may contain terms that are discussed in other documents or that are commonly

understood. You should make no assumptions about the meaning of capitalized terms that are not defined, and you should consult with advisors of AAFAF

should clarification be required.

- Following Hurricane Maria, the systems and communications of some component units and government agencies were adversely affected, which in turn 

affected the timing, reliability and integrity of information and data.  Continuous efforts are being made to enhance data integrity progressively.
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Glossary

Term Definition

DTPR - Department of the Treasury of Puerto Rico.

Net Payroll - Net payroll is equal to gross payroll less tax withholdings and other deductions.  Payroll is paid twice per month on 

the 15th and 30th (or last day of the month, whichever comes sooner). 

Other payroll - Other payroll expenses relate to employee withholdings, social security, insurance, and other deductions. 

PRIFAS - Puerto Rico Integrated Financial Accounting System.

RHUM System - This is the software system that DTPR uses for payroll.

TSA - TSA means Treasury Single Account, the Commonwealth’s main operational bank account (concentration account) in 

which a majority of receipts from Governmental funds are deposited and from which most expenses are disbursed. 

TSA receipts include tax collections, charges for services, intergovernmental collections, the proceeds of short and 

long-term debt issuances and amounts held in custody by the Secretary of the Treasury for the benefit of the 

Commonwealth’s fiduciary funds. Only a portion of the revenues received by the TSA is included in the annual 

General Fund budget presented to the Puerto Rico Legislative Assembly for approval.  Other revenues are separately 

assigned by law to certain agencies or public corporations but still flow through the TSA.
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Introduction

- Enclosed are the following Monthly Reports: (1) Actual Cash Vendor Disbursements by Agency; and (2) Total Payroll Related

Disbursements by Agency. The FY20 liquidity plan is under development, once complete, the weekly report will reflect a comparison to

liquidity plan along with the traditional supporting schedules.

- TSA is the Commonwealth’s main operational bank account (concentration account) into which a majority of receipts from

Governmental funds are deposited and from which most expenses are disbursed.

- Disbursements from the TSA include payroll and related costs and vendor and operational disbursements (including those reimbursed

by Federal assistance grants and funded from Special Revenue Funds), which are the subject of the data contained within this

document. Additional disbursements from the TSA not contained within this report include welfare expenditures, capital outlays, debt

service payments, required budgetary formulas and appropriation payments, pass-through payments of pledged revenues to certain

public corporations, tax refunds, payments of current pension benefits and other disbursements.

- Gross Payroll cash disbursements are equal to the sum of: (i) Net Payroll (actual cash disbursements to individual employees), (ii) Other

Payroll (withholdings, benefits and other deductions) and (iii) Wage garnishments by Agency. The relevant data are extracted from the

DTPR RHUM system. 
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Puerto Rico Department of Treasury | AAFAF July FY2020
Executive Summary - Consolidated TSA weekly Cash vs Liquidity Plan

Vendor Disbursements and Gross Payroll - All agencies

Key Takeaways for the month ended July 31, 2019:

YTD Vendor Disbursements

Key Vendor Disbursement Figures

$316M

The enclosed Report includes consolidated TSA weekly cash outlays for vendor payments and gross payroll for all agencies for the first

month of FY20. The FY20 TSA Liquidity Plan is under development. Following the development of the FY20 TSA Liquidity Plan, this

report will include a comparison of FY20 actual TSA cash flow data to the FY20 TSA Liquidity Plan, along with the relevant commentary.

Key Payroll Figures

$272M
July Total Payroll 

& Related Costs

$272M
YTD Total Payroll 

& Related Costs

July Vendor Disbursements

$316M
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Puerto Rico Department of Treasury | AAFAF July FY2020
Treasury Single Account (TSA)

Gross Payroll Actuals by Agency (a)
(figures in $000s)

Continues and Continued…

ID Agency July

YTD 

Actuals

081 Dept. of Education $102,698 $102,698

040 Puerto Rico Police 45,850          45,850          

137 Dept. of Correction and Rehabilitation 20,895          20,895          

010 General Court of Justice 16,142          16,142          

071 Dept. of Health 15,003          15,003          

038 Dept. of Justice 6,394            6,394            

123 Families and Children Administration 5,555            5,555            

024 Dept. of Treasury 4,999            4,999            

042 Firefighters Corps 4,390            4,390            

127 Adm. for Socioeconomic Devt. of the Family 4,294            4,294            

067 Dept. of Labor and Human Resources 3,881            3,881            

133 Natural Resources Administration 3,223            3,223            

049 Dept. of Transportation and Public Works 3,088            3,088            

095 Mental Health and Addiction Services Admin. 2,896            2,896            

126 Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 2,156            2,156            

221 Emergency Medical Services Corps 2,091            2,091            

028 Commonwealth Election Commission 1,668            1,668            

122 Dept. of the Family 1,437            1,437            

078 Dept. of Housing 1,351            1,351            

106 Public Housing Administration 1,289            1,289            

124 Child Support Administration 1,242            1,242            

087 Dept. of Sports and Recreation 1,022            1,022            

105 Industrial Commission 913                913                

241 Adm. for Integral Development of Childhood 909                909                

015 Office of the Governor 771                771                

055 Dept. of Agriculture 768                768                

043 Puerto Rico National Guard 753                753                

016 Office of Management and Budget 672                672                

018 Planning Board 656                656                

021 Emergency Mgt. and Disaster Adm. Agency 458                458                

069 Dept. of Consumer Affairs 434                434                

026 Govt. Employee & Judiciary Retirement Sys. Adm. 431                431                

023 Dept. of State 425                425                

022 Office of the Commissioner of Insurance 363                363                

082 Institute of Puerto Rican Culture 362                362                
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Puerto Rico Department of Treasury | AAFAF July FY2020
Treasury Single Account (TSA)

Gross Payroll Actuals by Agency (a)
(figures in $000s)

Continues and Continued…

ID Agency July

YTD 

Actuals

075 Office of the Financial Institutions Commissioner 351                351                

152 Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office 315                315                

031 General Services Administration 305                305                

141 Telecommunication's Regulatory Board 295                295                

065 Public Services Commission 290                290                

089 Horse Racing Industry and Sport Administration 210                210                

153 Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities 179                179                

060 Citizen's Advocate Office (Ombudsman) 170                170                

281 Office of the Electoral Comptroller 157                157                

279 Public Service Appeals Commission 152                152                

096 Women's Advocate Office 133                133                

139 Parole Board 130                130                

155 State Historic Preservation Office 97                  97                  

062 Cooperative  Development Commission 80                  80                  

231 Health Advocate Office 79                  79                  

120 Veterans Advocate Office 57                  57                  

068 Labor Relations Board 54                  54                  

290 Energy Affairs Office 36                  36                  

037 Civil Rights Commission 36                  36                  

034 Investigation, Prosecution and Appeals Comsn. 15                  15                  

Other (b) 9,682            9,682            

Total $272,302 $272,302

Footnotes

(a) Minor discrepancies may exist when cross referencing this report with report 1(A). Report 1(A) presents information in 

$millions and small rounding differences may be a result.

(b)  Includes net payroll for agencies excluded from scope, the largest of which are Agency 26 (Special Appropriations for 

the Central Government Retirement System) and Agency 91 (Special Appropriations for the Teachers Retirement System). 

Also  includes unreconciled payroll due to timing.
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Puerto Rico Department of Treasury | AAFAF July FY2020
Treasury Single Account (TSA)

Vendor Disbursements by Agency (a) (b)
(figures in $000s)

Continues and Continued…

ID Agency July

YTD 

Actuals

078 Dept. of Housing $74,055 $74,055

081 Dept. of Education 67,155 67,155

071 Dept. of Health 62,916 62,916

024 Dept. of Treasury 14,841 14,841

123 Families and Children Administration 10,746 10,746

137 Dept. of Correction and Rehabilitation 9,912 9,912

021 Emergency Mgt. and Disaster Adm. Agency 8,736 8,736

095 Mental Health and Addiction Services Admin. 7,037 7,037

040 Puerto Rico Police 6,639 6,639

067 Dept. of Labor and Human Resources 4,293 4,293

016 Office of Management and Budget 3,339 3,339

241 Adm. for Integral Development of Childhood 2,640 2,640

122 Dept. of the Family 2,267 2,267

038 Dept. of Justice 2,235 2,235

126 Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 2,009 2,009

043 Puerto Rico National Guard 1,864 1,864

031 General Services Administration 1,803 1,803

127 Adm. for Socioeconomic Devt. of the Family 1,672 1,672

049 Dept. of Transportation and Public Works 1,500 1,500

152 Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office 1,401 1,401

087 Dept. of Sports and Recreation 1,296 1,296

050 Dept. of Natural and Environmental Resources 1,058 1,058

124 Child Support Administration 829 829

075 Office of the Financial Institutions Commissioner 823 823

015 Office of the Governor 802 802

023 Dept. of State 637 637

028 Commonwealth Election Commission 545 545

120 Veterans Advocate Office 531 531

014 Environmental Quality Board 522 522

105 Industrial Commission 398 398

221 Emergency Medical Services Corps 396 396

155 State Historic Preservation Office 365 365

042 Firefighters Corps 358 358

133 Natural Resources Administration 357 357
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Puerto Rico Department of Treasury | AAFAF July FY2020
Treasury Single Account (TSA)

Vendor Disbursements by Agency (a) (b)
(figures in $000s)

Continues and Continued…

ID Agency July

YTD 

Actuals

055 Dept. of Agriculture 293 293

141 Telecommunication's Regulatory Board 205 205

022 Office of the Commissioner of Insurance 177 177

018 Planning Board 176 176

096 Women's Advocate Office 171 171

069 Dept. of Consumer Affairs 123 123

106 Public Housing Administration 104 104

290 Energy Affairs Office 95 95

065 Public Services Commission 84 84

010 General Court of Justice 72 72

060 Citizen's Advocate Office (Ombudsman) 68 68

153 Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities 60 60

281 Office of the Electoral Comptroller 52 52

089 Horse Racing Industry and Sport Administration 46 46

220 Correctional Health 45 45

231 Health Advocate Office 43 43

068 Labor Relations Board 29 29

279 Public Service Appeals Commission 26 26

037 Civil Rights Commission 17 17

062 Cooperative  Development Commission 17 17

139 Parole Board 4 4

034 Investigation, Prosecution and Appeals Comsn. 3 3

Other (c) 18,378 18,378

Total $316,267 $316,267

Footnotes

(a) Includes payments to third-party vendors as well as intergovernmental payments to agencies with separate 

Treasuries.  Reconciles to actual cash disbursed through the "Vendor Disbursements" line item of the DTPR TSA Cash 

Flow.

(c) Includes vendor payments for various other agencies and any disbursements that are unreconciled as of this report's 

release date.

(b) Minor discrepancies may exist when cross referencing this report with report 1(A). Report 1(A) presents information in 

$millions and small rounding differences may be a result.
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